OFE CONSET . A DIVISION RE 46D

192 FE 6 6M 8 53

January 28, 1992

Mr. Michael Stogner Oil Conservation Division P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Administrative Order No. SWD-455 Sapphire Federal SWD Well No. 1 Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Michael:



Reference is made to our phone conversation whereby I advised you that Mitchell would prefer the salt water disposal well approved under Administrative Order No. SWD-455 be named Sapphire Federal SWD Well No. 1. It is currently set up in your records as Sapphire Federal Well No. 1 and Mitchell already has a Sapphire Federal Well No. 1 producing well on this lease. We are afraid that both wells being set up with the same name will cause confusion on future filings and therefore request this name change.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter and if I can be of any further help, kindly advise.

Very truly yours,

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION

George Mullen Regulatory Affairs Specialist

GM/1gb Sapp.gm enc.

Form 3160-3 (November 1983) (formerly 9-331C)		INITED STATE		SUBMIT IN TR (Other instruc reverse al	IPLICATE tions on	Form approved Budget Bureau Expires Augus	1 No. 1004-0136	
*		IENT OF THE				5. LEASE DESIGNATIO	N AND SERIAL NO.	
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT						NM 63763		
APPLICAT	ION FOR PERM	AIT TO DRILL,	DEEP	EN, OR PLUG B	ACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTT	BE OR TRIBE NAME	
1a. TYPE OF WORK		DEEPEN				7. UNIT AGREEMENT	NAMB	
b. TIPE OF WELL							Sapphire Federal Unit	
OIL WELL	WELL OAS WELL OTHER INJECTION-WEIL ZONE ZONE						8. FARM OR LEASE NAME	
2. NAME OF OPERAT	01			·····			Federal SWD	
Mitchell	Energy Corpora	tion				9. WELL NO.		
		dlando Toxac	773	97_4000		10. FIELD AND POOL	OR WILDCAT	
P. 0. Box 4000, The Woodlands, Texas 77387-4000 4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*)						Service Well Queen		
At surface 1,750' FEL and 1,600' FSL (NW/SE) Unit of						11. SBC., T., R., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY GE ARMA		
At proposed pro-	i. sone							
1,750' FEL and 1,600' FSL (NW/SE)							T19S, R33E	
			IT OFFIC	3-		12. COUNT OR PARK	NM	
25 miles SW of Hobbs, New Mexico				D. OF ACRES IN LEASE	1 17. 80.	OF ACENE ASSIGNED		
LOCATION TO WEARBOT PROPERTY OR LEARE LINE, FT. (Also to servest drig. usit line, if any / 500 '			1			AO		
8. DISTANCE FROM	PROPOSED LOCATION®			NOPOSED DEPTH	20. BOT	ART OR CABLE TOOLS		
	ll, drilling, completed In the lease, ft.	` 50 '		4,820		Rotary	-	
L REVATIONS (Sho	w whether DF, BT, GR, e	k .)	nitan	Controlled Mr.		22. APPROL. BATE	WORK WILL START	
<u>3643GR</u>				Controlled Wa		1 22 20 72		
I.		PROPOSED CAS	ING AN	CEMENTING PROGRAM	R-1	1-P Potash Se	cretary's Pota	
SISE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CARING	WEIGHT PER	700T	SETTING DEPTH	1	QUANTITI OF CRA		
2 1/4	8 5/8	24#		500'			Surface	
7 7/8	5_1/2	17#		4300'	1200	<u>sx 50/50 POZ</u>	TOC = Surface	
ill be used n this leas ollowing at <u>rilling Pro</u> urface Use xhibit #1 & xhibit #2 - xhibit #3 - xhibit #4 -	i to dispose of se. Specific p ttachments. d Operating Pl 1A - Blowout Location & El Planned Acces One-mile Radi	the salt wate rograms as per an Preventer Equ evation Plat s Roads APPR us Map GENE SPEC	er pro Onsi ip. OVAL RAL R IAL ST	Exhibit #6 - Exhibit #7 - SUBJECT TO EQUIREMENTS AND IPULATIONS	two D Order Produc Drill Cultur	elaware oil w #1 are outlin ction Facilit ing Rig Layou ral Resources	ed in the ies Layout t Examination	
e. If proposal is eventer program, i showed for (This space for)	f any.	ctionally, give pertinen	it data c	blug back, give data on pr a subsurface locations an egulatory Affain		cial f Stars		
PSRNIT KO	•			APPROVAL DATE			CENTED	
APPROVED BY	PROVAL, IF ANY : LI P4- 0	RTH. LOC.		AFFROVAL DATE AREA MANOITS DARLOBAD TOMOTOR		DE	ECIFINA FID	
APPROVED BY	An	RTH. LOC.	TLS	AFFEOVAL DATE AREA MANAGER BARLSBAD PSACES		MT	- (0 -9/ - 16 1991	
APPROVED BY	et to Aind s	eth. Loc. SwD:		APPEOVAL DATE AREA MANGING HARLOBAN PRACTICA On Revene Side		MT	CIEINAFED	

 State
 See Instructions On Reverse Side
 REGULATORY AF

 Fitle 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the Jnited States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.
 REGULATORY AF

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827-5800

April 14, 1992

Mitchell Energy Corporation P.O. Box 4000 The Woodlands, Texas 77387-4000

Attention: Mark N. Stephenson

RE: Injection Pressure Increase Sapphire Federal SWD No. 1 Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Stephenson:

Reference is made to your request dated March 16, 1992, to increase the surface injection pressure on the Sapphire Federal SWD Well No. 1. This request is based on a step rate test conducted on the well on March 4, 1992. The results of the test have been reviewed by my staff and we feel an increase in injection pressure on the well is justified at this time.

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface injection pressure on the following well.

MAXIMUM INJECTION SURFACE PRESSURE

Sapphire Federal SWD No. 1 Unit J, Section 23, T-19S, R-33E, NMPM Lea County, New Mexico

WELL AND LOCATION



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

1070 PSIG

Mitchell Energy Corporation April 14, 1992 Page 2

. --

The Division Director may rescind this injection pressure increase if it becomes apparent that the injected water is not being confined to the injection zone or is endangering any fresh water aquifers.

Sincerely, 0 0 William J. LeMay Director WJL/DC/jc

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs File: SWD-455 D. Catanach R. Brown

_